SADBU, the contracting officer shall issue a unilateral contract modification to add the incentive payment.

73. Section 226.7104 is revised to read as follows:

## 226.7104 Other considerations.

When planning for contracts for services related to base closure activities at a military installation affected by a closure or realignment under a base closure law, contracting officers shall consider including, as a factor in source selection, the extent to which offerors specifically identify and commit, in their proposals, to a plan to hire residents of the vicinity of the military installation that is being closed or realigned.

# PART 227—PATENTS, DATA, AND COPYRIGHTS

#### 227.7101 [Amended]

- 74. Section 227.7101 is amended by removing paragraph (b) and redesignating paragraph (c) as paragraph (b).
- 75. Section 227.7102–3 is amended by adding a last sentence to paragraph (a); by adding a last sentence to paragraph (b); and by adding a last sentence to paragraph (c) to read as follows:

## 227.7102-3 Contract clause.

- (a) \* \* \* Do not require the contractor to include this clause in its subcontracts.
- (b) \* \* \* Do not require the contractor to include this clause in its subcontracts for commercial items or commercial components.
- (c) \* \* \* Do not require the contractor to include this clause in its subcontracts for commercial items or commercial components.

## 227.7103-6 [Amended]

- 76. Section 227.7103–6 is amended in paragraph (a), second sentence, by revising the word "Innovative" to read "Innovation."
- 77. Section 227.7103–15 is amended by revising paragraph (c) introductory text to read as follows:

# 227.7103-15 Subcontractor rights in technical data.

\* \* \* \* \*

(c) Require prime contractors whose contracts include the following clauses to include those clauses, without modification except for appropriate identification of the parties, in contracts with subcontractors or suppliers, at all tiers, who will be furnishing technical data for non-commercial items in response to a Government requirement:

#### 227.7104 [Amended]

78. Section 227.7104 is amended in the title by revising the word "Innovatiive" to read "Innovation"; and by revising in paragraph (a) the word "Innovative" to read "Innovation."

## 227.7202-2 [Removed and Reserved]

79. Section 227.7202–2 is removed and reserved.

#### PART 228—BONDS AND INSURANCE

### 228.171-1 [Amended]

80. Section 228.171–1(e) is amended by revising "28.204" to read "FAR 28.204."

# PART 231—CONTRACT COST PRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURES

#### 231.205-6 [Amended]

81. Section 231.205–6 is amended by removing paragraph (g)(2)(i).

82. Section 231.603 is revised to read as follows:

#### 231.603 Requirements.

The limitation on allowable individual compensation at 231.205–6(a)(2) also applies to this subpart.

83. Section 231.703 is revised to read as follows:

## 231.703 Requirements.

The limitation on allowable individual compensation at 231.205–6(a)(2) also applies to this subpart.

## Subpart 231.70—[Removed]

84. Subpart 231.70 is removed.

### PART 232—CONTRACT FINANCING

#### 232.170 [Amended]

85. Section 232.170 is amended by revising in paragraph (a) the phrase "Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Acquisition), USD(A)DP" to read "Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Acquisition & Technology), USD(A&T)DP"; and by revising in paragraph (b) the phrase "USD(A)DP" to read "USD(A&T)DP."

## 232.171 [Amended]

86. Section 232.171 is amended by revising in paragraphs (a)(1), (b)(1), and (b)(3) the phrase "USD(A)DP" to read "USD(A&T)DP."

#### 232.173-1 [Amended]

87. Section 232.173–1(b) is amended by revising the phrase "(Acquisition)" to read "(Acquisition & Technology)."

### 232.173-5 [Amended]

88. Section 232.173–5 is amended by revising in the introductory text the phrase "(Acquisition)" to read "(Acquisition & Technology)."

#### 232.501-2 [Amended]

89. Section 232.501–2(a) is amended to revise the two occurrences of "USD(A)DP" to read "USD(A&T)DP."

#### 232.617 [Amended]

90. Section 232.617 is amended by revising the phrase "USD(A)DP" to read "USD(A&T)DP."

# PART 234—MAJOR SYSTEM ACQUISITION

91. Section 234.001 is added to read as follows:

#### 234.001 Definitions.

Systems means a combination of elements that will function together to produce the capabilities required to fulfill a mission need.

Systems acquisition means the design, development, and production of new systems. It also includes modifications to existing systems that involve redesign of the systems or subsystems.

# PART 235—RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTING

#### 235.015-71 [Amended]

92. Section 235.015–71 is amended by removing in paragraph (i)(2) the entry "FAR 52.215–1 Examination of Records by Comptroller General" and by revising in paragraph (i)(2) the title of the entry "FAR 52.215–2" to read "Audit and Records—Negotiation."

93. Section 235.017–1 is revised to read as follows:

## 235.017-1 Sponsoring agreements.

(c)(4) DoD-sponsoring FFRDCs that function primarily as research laboratories (C3I Laboratory operated by the Institute for Defense Analysis, Lincoln Laboratory operated by Massachusetts Institute of Technology, and Software Engineering Institute) may respond to solicitations and announcements for programs which promote research, development, demonstration, or transfer of technology (Section 217, Public Law 103–337).

## 235.7002 [Amended]

94. Section 235.7002 is amended by removing at the end of paragraph (a)(1) the period and adding a semicolon and the words "Army Soldier Systems Command contracting office."; and by removing at the end of paragraph (a)(2) the period and adding a semicolon and the words "Naval Command, Control and Ocean Surveillance Center contracting office."

95. Section 235.7003 is amended by revising paragraph (b)(1) to read as follows: